
December 6,2006 

Mr. Robert D. Simpson 
Assistant General Counsel 
Texas Medical Board 
MC-251, P. 0. Box 2018 
Austin, Texas 78768-2018 

G R E G  A B B O T T  

Dear Mr. Simpson: 

Yon ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Government Code. Yo~lr request was 
assigned ID# 266089. 

The Texas Medical Board (the "board") received arequest for information regarding anamed 
physician. You state that the board has provided the requestor a copy of the public 
verificationlphysician profile inforn~ation, including any disciplinary action, and other 
information the board believes is not excepted from required public disclosure.' You claim 
that the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code.2 We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted information. 

'We note that the Texas Medical I'ractice Act, subtitle B of title 3 of the Occupations Code, requires 
file board to make prrblic cc~.tain inforination concemiiig physicians licensed in this state. See Occ. Code 
$3  154.004 (requiring board to makc public on request summary of any previous disciplinary board order 
against specific pliysicianliceiised inTeuas), .006 (requiring board's compilationofpl~ysiciaiiprofiles in forinat 
easily available to the piiblic). 

'We note that the board also provided notice of this request for iiiformation to the physiciaii whose 
rccords are requested. As of the date of this decision, this oftice has received no correspondence from the 
physician in question. Sce Gov't Code $ 552.304 (any person may submit witten comments stating wily 
iirformation at issue in request for attorney general decision sliorild or siiould not be released). 
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This office recently issued Open Records Letter No. 2006-14198 (2006), which serves as a 
previous determinationunder section 552.301(a) ofthe Government Code for the board with 
respect to investigatory records pertaining to licensing investigations of an applicant for 
license as a physician. Therefore, pursuant to that previous determination, the board may 
withhold the submitted licensure investigative file under section 552.101 of the Government 
Code in conjunction with section 164.007 ofthe Occupations Code. Open Records Decision 
No. 673 (2001) (governmental body may rely on previous deternlination when elements of 
law, fact, and circumstances have not changed, decision concludes specific, clearly 
delineated categoryofinfonnation is excepted, and govemmenta1.body is explicitly informed 
it need not seek a decision from this office to withhold information in response to future 
requests). Because our ruling on this issue is dispositive, we do not address your arguments 
against disclosure. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
govelnniental body and of the requestor. For example, governmental bodies are prohibited 
from asking the attonley general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code 5 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30 calendar days. 161. 5 552.324(b). In order to get the full 
benefit of sue11 an appeal, the governmental body niust file suit within 10 calendar days. 
Ill. 5 552.353(b)(3), (c). If the governnielital body does not appeal this ruling and the 
governniental body does not comply with it, then both the requestor and the attorney 
general have the right to file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruling. 
Id. 5 552.321(a). 

If this 1111ing requires the governmental body to release all or part of the requested 
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon receiving this ruling, the governmental body 
will either release the public records proinptly pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Goveniinent Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Governmelit Code. If the governmental body fails to do one of these things, then the 
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline, toll 
free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a colnplaint wit11 tlie district or county 
attorney. Iil. $ 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits tlic governmental body to withhold all or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing tlie goverliniental 
body. Irl. 5 552.321(a); Te,xtr.s Dep '( of Pub. St{fety v. Giihretrtii, 542 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tcx. App.-Austin 1992, no writ). 

Please remember that underthc Act the I-elease of informatioil triggers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records arc I-eleascd in compliance \\it11 this ruling, be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or 
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con~plaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (5 12) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the requestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any comments within 10 calendar days 
of the date of this ruling. 

Tamara L. Harswick 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 266089 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Ms. Teri Helland, CLA 
Rodolf & Todd 
401 South Boston Avenue, Suite 2000 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 741 03 
(W/O enclosures) 

Mr. Anthony Billings, M.D, 
1851 East 71" Street 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 741 36 
(wio enclosiires) 


